

State of Nebraska



March 13, 2019

Patrick J. O'Donnell
Clerk of the Legislature
Room 2018, State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

Dear Mr. O'Donnell:

As required by R.R.S., 2009, 77-4603(2), we are transmitting to you our re-certification of General Fund net receipts for each month of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018. The attached table titled "Monthly Consensus Estimates" schedules monthly receipts derived from the annual net receipt estimate of the Nebraska Economic Forecasting Advisory Board produced February 28, 2019, which was a reduction to the certified estimate of July 13, 2018.

Please accept this letter and attachments as the required certification of total annual General Fund net receipts and for each month of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Tony Fulton".

Tony Fulton
Tax Commissioner

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Tom Bergquist".

Tom Bergquist
Legislative Fiscal Analyst

Attachment

GF Receipts letter to Patrick.save

Nebraska Department of Revenue and Legislative Fiscal Office

Monthly Consensus Estimate of General Fund Receipts Nebraska Economic Advisory Board February 28, 2019

Fiscal Year 2018-2019
(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
(Detail may not add to total due to rounding)

| Gross Receipts: | July* | August* | September* | October* | November* | December* | January* | February* | March | April | May | June | Total |
|---------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|------------------|
| Sales & Use | 210,151 | 192,279 | 195,964 | 200,105 | 186,546 | 188,293 | 221,882 | 179,287 | 170,633 | 196,712 | 188,905 | 196,184 | 2,326,942 |
| Ind Income | 95,652 | 281,703 | 264,831 | 110,966 | 259,609 | 211,170 | 194,066 | 298,774 | 258,701 | 436,677 | 282,355 | 255,969 | 2,950,473 |
| Corp Income | 13,019 | 10,077 | 73,489 | 11,759 | 8,212 | 72,361 | 16,944 | 7,767 | 38,647 | 57,650 | 15,471 | 62,337 | 387,732 |
| Misc Taxes | 20,451 | 10,498 | 31,915 | 8,481 | 11,338 | 21,311 | 8,812 | 11,794 | 26,100 | 34,971 | 12,974 | 67,007 | 265,652 |
| Total Gross | 339,273 | 494,557 | 566,198 | 331,311 | 465,704 | 493,135 | 441,704 | 497,623 | 494,081 | 726,009 | 499,705 | 581,497 | 5,930,798 |
| Refunds | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| City STX | 36,470 | 39,592 | 35,804 | 35,441 | 41,393 | 38,260 | 31,557 | 37,188 | 33,034 | 32,269 | 37,320 | 35,557 | 433,886 |
| Sales & Use | 2,269 | 10,059 | 2,485 | 8,900 | 8,077 | 37,201 | 9,648 | 11,825 | 10,690 | 11,392 | 14,982 | 16,833 | 144,362 |
| MV-Highway TF | 1,540 | 1,561 | 1,560 | 1,583 | 1,555 | 1,583 | 1,572 | 1,671 | 1,032 | 1,003 | 1,028 | 1,019 | 16,707 |
| HWYFUND | 5,799 | 7,591 | 6,642 | 7,033 | 6,991 | 6,482 | 5,196 | 7,719 | 5,926 | 6,460 | 6,540 | 6,708 | 79,087 |
| C&S Turnback | 0 | 1,121 | 0 | 0 | 1,074 | 8,810 | 0 | 989 | 0 | 0 | 906 | 0 | 12,900 |
| Ind Income Tax | 11,806 | 9,470 | 5,002 | 20,906 | 9,528 | 11,582 | 2,519 | 139,084 | 108,372 | 98,403 | 41,121 | 22,679 | 480,473 |
| Corp Income Tax | 1,539 | 2,482 | 4,487 | 10,259 | 6,593 | 1,736 | 1,493 | 2,700 | 3,146 | 3,305 | 3,191 | 1,800 | 42,732 |
| Misc Taxes | 0 | 551 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 9 | 2 | 12 | 13 | 25 | 38 | 652 |
| Total Refund | 59,423 | 72,427 | 55,980 | 84,123 | 75,213 | 105,655 | 51,993 | 201,178 | 162,213 | 152,847 | 105,112 | 84,634 | 1,210,798 |
| Net Receipts | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Sales & Use | 164,074 | 132,355 | 149,473 | 147,148 | 127,454 | 95,957 | 173,909 | 119,896 | 119,950 | 145,587 | 128,130 | 136,067 | 1,640,000 |
| Ind Income | 83,846 | 272,234 | 259,829 | 90,060 | 250,081 | 199,588 | 191,548 | 159,690 | 150,329 | 338,273 | 241,234 | 233,290 | 2,470,000 |
| Corp Income | 11,480 | 7,595 | 69,002 | 1,500 | 1,618 | 70,624 | 15,451 | 5,067 | 35,501 | 54,345 | 12,280 | 60,537 | 345,000 |
| Misc Taxes | 20,450 | 9,946 | 31,915 | 8,480 | 11,338 | 21,311 | 8,804 | 11,792 | 26,088 | 34,957 | 12,949 | 66,970 | 265,000 |
| Total Net | 279,850 | 422,130 | 510,218 | 247,188 | 390,491 | 387,480 | 389,712 | 296,444 | 331,868 | 573,162 | 394,593 | 496,863 | 4,720,000 |

*Denotes actual receipts